MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1831.

of the Select Committee of the Legislature, on the Governor's Message, of the twenty-fifth of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, communicating the advice and opinion of the late King of the Netherlands, who at one period was the Arbiter, to whom was submitted "the points of difference which had arisen in the settlement of the boundary between the American and British dominions, as described in the fifth Article of the Treaty of Ghent," with other documents, with the doings of the Legislature thereon, to the President of the United States, in such way and manner, as may be considered to be most for the interest of the State.

Resolved, That the Governor be, and hereby is requested to transmit a copy of the Report of the Select Committee of the Legislature on the Governor's Message, delivered on the twenty-fifth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, communicating the advice and opinion of the late King of the Netherlands, who at one period, was the Arbiter to whom was submitted "the points of difference which had arisen in the settlement of the boundary between the American and British dominions, as described in the fifth Article of the Treaty of Ghent," with the other documents and the doings of the Legislature thereon, to the several Governors of the several States composing the United States.

MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Senate and

House of Representatives:

In pursuance of a request from his Excellency the Governor of Massachusetts, I herewith communicate for the consideration of the two Houses, certain Resolves of the Legislature of that Commonwealth in relation to a more perfect organization of the Militia under the authority of the United States.

SAMUEL E. SMITH.

Executive Department, March 16, 1831.

Chapter 81.

Approved April 1, 1831.

Resolved, by the Senate and House of Representatives, that the Senators, of this State in the Congress of the United States, be instructed, and the Representatives requested, to

use their exertions to procure the passage of a law, for the more perfect organization of the Militia of the several States.

Resolved, That the Governor be requested to transmit copies of these Resolutions to the Senators and Representatives of this State in Congress.

Additional Roll of Accounts, No. 12.

The Committee on Accounts having examined the several Accounts referred to them, now ask leave to present the following REPORT:—That there is now due to the persons hereinafter mentioned the sums set to their names respectively; which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted.

ELIJAH ROBINSON, per order.

ASSISTANTS TO	Τŀ	ie v	ALUA	ATIC	N C	ЮМ	MITT	EE.	
Allen William Jr. 200 mi	les	trave	l 31 da	ays a	ttend	lanc	e	82	
Child James L. Lincoln Co. 120 miles travel 34 days attendance									
Chadbourne Ichabod R. \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	00	"	"	12	, u		"	54	
Emery Stephen, Oxford Co	. 10	00 "	"	38	, "		"	86	
Hill Thomas A. Penobscot	Co.	. 270 r	niles t	ravel	43 (lays	"	113	
Jarvis Charles, Hancock	"	330	"	"	39	"	"	111	
Mann Edmund, Cumberlan	ď"	20	"	"	48	"	"	98	
Small Isaac S. Kennebec	"	100	"	"	45	"	66 1	100	
Small Joseph C. Waldo	"	200		"	31	"	"	82	
Trafton William, York	"	80	"	66	46	"	u	100	
								\$ 906	
MILI	ጥ	RV	ACC	TO	NTS	3		.,	
MILITARY ACCOUNTS.									
COURTS MARTIAL.									
Smith Francis O. J. Division Advocate 5th Division for making									
charges and specification of charges in cases where no									
trials were ordered in 1829 and for copying orders &c.									
in 1830									10
Prentiss William for his services in summoning witnesses, &c.									
on the trial of Capt.	Sı	nall i	ո 1829	٠.	•		•	. 3	96
									0.0
								\$55	00
ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS.									
Dillingham Theodore H. A	a di	utont	3d Ra	ort 9	d R	oia A	1th Div	, ¹ n	
from Jan'y 1, 1830 t	o A	lug't	1830	5 ·· ~	•	15.		\$12	· 5 0
ARTILLERY EXPENSES.									
Marston Isaiah, Capt. Wa	ter	ville	Artille	rv f	ar Inc	orge	hire a	ınd	
other expenses Sept			,	.,	,	,	,	\$11	75